## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES TURNER, ) Appellant, ) vs. ) STATE OF FLORIDA, ) Appellee. )

CASE NO. SC08-975

## APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

## **INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

JAMES S. PURDY PUBLIC DEFENDER SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

GEORGE D.E. BURDEN ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER FLORIDA BAR NO. 0786438 444 Seabreeze Blvd. Suite 210 Daytona Beach, Florida 32118 (386) 252-3367

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

# PAGE NO.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	24
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I</u> :	26
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE APPELLANT COMMITTED THE MURDER IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED.	
<u>POINT II</u> :	36
THE DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE WHEN COMPARED WITH SIMILAR CASES WHERE THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES ARE FEW AND THE MITIGATION, ESPECIALLY THE MENTAL MITIGATION, IS SUBSTANTIAL.	
POINT III:	44
THE APPELLANT'S RETRIAL VIOLATED THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.	

# POINT IV:

# FLORIDA'S DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO *RING V. ARIZONA*.

CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	52

# **TABLE OF CITATIONS**

CASES CITED:	PAGE NO.
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 748 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	50
<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> 434 U.S. 497, 503 (1978)	50
<i>Besaraba v. State</i> 656 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 1995)	32
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	48, 49
<b>Brennan v. State</b> 754 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1999)	37
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	49
Cherry v. Director, State Bd. of Corrections 613 F.2d 1262 (5th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Clark v. State</i> 443 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 1983)	32
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> 437 U.S. 28, 35 (1978)	45
<i>DeAngelo v. State</i> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	40
Downum v. United States 372 U.S. 734 (1963) Farinas v. State	45, 46

569 So. 2d 425 (Fla. 1990)	38
<i>Fitzpatrick v. State</i> 527 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 1988)	40, 42
<i>Geralds v. State</i> 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	29-31
<i>Grooms v. Wainwright</i> 610 F.2d 344 (5th Cir. 1980)	46
<i>Hardwick v. State</i> 461 So.2d 79 (Fla.1984) <i>cert. denied</i> , 471 U.S. 1120, 105 S.Ct. 2369, 86 L.Ed.2d 267 (1985)	30
<i>Harris v. Young</i> 607 F.2d 1081 (4th Cir. 1979)	46
<i>Hawk v. State</i> 718 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1998	40, 42
<i>Huckaby v. State</i> 343 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 1977)	38
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 498 So.2d 906, 911 (Fla.1986)	30
<i>Jackson v. State</i> 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	27
<i>King v. Moore</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1069 (2002)	48, 49
<i>Kramer v. State</i> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	36, 38, 40
<i>Larkins v. State</i> 739 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	38, 40

Morgan v. State	
639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994)	38
Nibert v. State	
574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	40, 41
Oregon v. Kennedy	4 7
456 U.S. 667 (1982)	45
Penn v. State	20
574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	38
<i>Porter v. State</i> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	37
504 50. 2d 1000 (11a. 1990)	57
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	48, 49
550 0.5. 504 (2002)	40,49
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 611 So.2d 1228 (Fla. 1993)	32, 41
	<i>c_</i> ,
<i>Robertson v. State</i> 699 So. 2d 1343 (Fla. 1997)	38, 40
<i>Rogers v. State</i> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla.1987)	
<i>cert. denied</i> , 484 U.S. 1020, 108 S.Ct. 733, 98 L.Ed.2d 681 (1988)	30
Sager v. State	
699 So. 2d 619 (Fla. 1997)	38
Santos v. State	
591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	32, 33
Spencer v. State	~~
645 So.2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	32

<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1(Fla. 1973)	36
State v. Steele	
921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	49
Terry v. State	
668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	36
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> 400 U.S. 470 (1971)	46
United States v. MacQueen	
596 F.2d 76 (2d Cir. 1979)	46
Urbin v. State	
714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	37
Voorhees v. State	
699 So. 2d 602 (Fla. 1997)	38
Walls v. State	
641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	27, 28
White v. State	
616 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1993)	35
Williams v. State	
792 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 2001)	5, 24, 25, 44, 45
OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:	
Amendment VI, United States Constitution	40
Amendment XIV, United States Constitution	38
Section 921.141, Florida Statutes	36, 49
